
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 4th March, 2011 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any 
Personal/Prejudicial Interests they may have to 
disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under 
consideration on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 February 2011   (Pages 1 - 10) 

 The Committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting be confirmed and signed by the Chair.  

 

 
4. Safer Lancashire   (Pages 11 - 90) 

 Role and performance of Safer Lancashire Board in: 

• reducing crime and disorder  

• promoting community safety 

 

 
5. Task Group Updates   (Pages 91 - 94) 

 
6. Recent and Forthcoming Decisions   (Pages 95 - 100) 

 
7. Workplan 2010/11   (Pages 101 - 108) 

 
8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting    



 The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will be 
held on 8 April 2011 at 10am at the County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2011 at 10:00am at County 
Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Shedwick (Chair) 
F Craig-Wilson 
C Crompton 
M Devaney 
K Ellard 
S Fishwick* 
Mrs J Hanson 

D O'Toole 
Mrs E Oades 
M Otter** 
P Steen 
D Westley 
B Winlow 

 
*County Councillor S Fishwick replaced County Councillor S Chapman for this 
meeting only. 
**County Councillor M Otter replaced County Councillor P Malpas for this 
meeting only. 
 
Declaration of Interests  
 
County Councillor P Steen declared a personal interest in item 5 – Rail 
Improvement Schemes – Report of the Task Group - as a Member of 
Rossendale Borough Council and a Board Member of the East Lancashire 
Railway Trust. 
 
County Councillor S Fishwick declared a personal interest in item 5 – Rail 
Improvement Schemes – Report of the Task Group - as Chair of the Task 
Group. 
 
 
Confirmation of Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2011 be 
confirmed and signed by the chair. 
 
 
United Utilities and Electricity North West 
 
The Chair welcomed representatives from United Utilities (UU) and Electricity 
North West (ENW) 
 
United Utilities: 

• Brian Morrow, Climate Change Adaption Manager 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

• Perry Hobbs, Head of Environment Regulation and Waste Water 
Strategy 

• Simon Boyland, Regional Water Asset Manager 

• John Webb, Programme and Stakeholder Coordination Manager 

• Mark Donaghy, Public Affairs Manager  
 
Electricity North West: 

• Stephanie Rourke, Connections Enquiries Manager 

• Alan Taylor, Street Lighting Repairs Manager 

• Phil Briggs, Construction and Repair Manager 
 
Electricity North West: 
 
ENW Representatives gave a presentation on ENW’s performance relating to 
street lighting faults and connections. It was reported that since their last visit 
to Scrutiny in 2008 (Sustainable Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 10 September 2008) ENW’s performance had improved under 
the old performance measures which were in force until the last quarter of 
2010. The Committee was informed that since 1 October 2010 ENWs 
performance was measured against the Guaranteed Standards of 
Performance (GSOP) which was introduced by the regulator, Office of the 
Gas and Electricity Markets (OFGEM). The Committee noted that since 1 
October, ENW had met identified targets in relation to response times, high 
priority repairs, single and multiple unit repairs. 
 
It was reported that ENW and the County Council had established an 
excellent working relationship and that recent improvements meant that some 
non emergency faults were being repaired on the day they were reported. 
 
The Committee was informed that ENW regularly met with Local Authority 
Steering Groups monitoring performance and resolving issues. The work 
which ENW carries out for Lancashire represented approx 22/23% of its total 
workload for all Local Authorities. 
 
The committee were given a brief summary of the new GSOP requirements. It 
was explained that to date ENW had held four workshops with Local 
Authorities to review the requirements and agree on working practices. A 
service level agreement had also been agreed with the Local Authority 
Steering Group for Lancashire. The new requirements also meant that ENW 
would have to pay certain fees if targets were not met where upon it had been 
agreed with the County Council that ENW would pay the County Council on a 
quarterly basis. 
 
Results of ENWs first quarter operating under the new GSOP requirements 
were as follows: 
 

• 134 quotes issued – zero failures on the 25 working days delivery; 

• 371 connections made – zero failures; 

Page 2



 
 

• 882 faults repaired – 19 failures on two hour emergency response time, 
five of which were within the County Council's boundary. 

 
Members were also provided with an update on streetworks which had moved 
from the responsibility of United Utilities to ENW on 1 July 2010. It was 
reported that since 1 July ENW had established a streetworks department and 
that a new manager responsible for the service was due to take up their post 
soon. ENW had seen a high volume of defects to be rectified – monitoring of 
performance would begin soon. The first steering group meeting with the 
County Council was due to
[...]
% but were running at approximately 87% of the standard. 
Whilst this meant that UU were operating at a 13% failure rate; in comparison 
to the region that UU covers, UU had been known to work on as many as 
150,000 works openings in any given year with approximately 60,000 being in 
Lancashire. Mr Webb stated that he was looking to work with UUs partners to 
improve on performance and to find out the root causes of any failures. 
 
Members raised a number of queries and questions under three categories as 
directed by the Chair - a summary of which is provided below. 
 
Street works: 
 
The committee recognised the importance of appropriate re-instatements. 
Examples were provided of areas of York stone or granite not being properly 
repaired. UU confirmed that the reinstatement should match existing 
materials, and contractors are informed of this. 
 
It was confirmed that all utilities do share information on assets, and that 
records of where sewage pipes, electricity cables etc run is constantly 
updated. However, it is the case that, in some cases, records date back a 
century or more, and so inaccuracies can occur. 
 
The committee queried the 13% failure rate of repairs. It was advised that this 
is measured after 2 years. UU do not carry out inspection of repairs, but the 
county council does shortly before the two year “guarantee” period is up. The 
effectiveness of repairs is dependent on materials and weather. 
 
In response to concerns raised about vandalism and the security of repair 
sites, it was highlighted that a new government safety code was originally 
expected in April, but that this has now been delayed. The approach taken is 
“horses for courses” in terms of the size and location of the works. 
 
The “Preston Tunnels” work was praised as an excellent example of 
communication with elected councillors. It was confirmed that this was felt to 
be the case by UU as well, and that this is a model for the future 
 

Page 5



 
 

The issue of communication was recognised as vital. The committee 
suggested that there should always be an on site information board, with 
more information than the current “apology board”, although that was 
welcome. Information in the media (traditional and new) was also felt to be 
vital, especially in the case of urgent work or work taking longer than 
expected. The issue was linked to the issue of roads under repair without any 
visible work taking place. UU confirmed it was in no-one’s interest, including 
their own, for work to take longer than necessary, and that there was often a 
reason for a lack of visible work being undertaken.  
 
The committee also stressed the economic cost of road works, and expressed 
support for weekend and evening working to minimise disruption. UU 
acknowledged the benefits of this approached, but advised that this would 
mean additional costs. 
 
Street lighting: 
 
Concerns about the electricity supply in the Kirkham area were 
acknowledged, although this is not an ENW issue. Where there were specific 
problems, there could be a number of causes. ENW act to contract, and there 
are times when developers erect light but do not contract ENW for several 
months.  
 
The committee raised questions about the processes for dealing with faulty 
street lights which can involve several inspections and visits. ENW advised 
that they simply completed what they were asked to, and had targets for that. 
There were now opportunities to do things differently with ICPs, and several 
members felt that this was a route worth the county council considering. 
 
On the 15 day indicator, it was confirmed that this included the 10 day notice 
period required, effectively fiving a target of 5 days. 
 
Water/flooding: 
 
Members raised examples of longstanding problems with flooding. It was 
recognised that the causes could be complex, and not always the 
responsibility of UU. Often, there were no single causes, and the causes of 
the problem were not always at the site of the flooding.  
 
The committee raised the issue of the recent ban on all recreational swimming 
in reservoirs. UU explained that their position was based on the need for 
safety – there have been fatalities in the past, and so a total ban, including on 
organised events, was imposed. The committee expressed the view that 
organised events, such as one in Rossendale were properly supervised, and 
should be permitted, even if general swimming was banned. UU advised that 
they were firm in their position. 
 
On leaks, UU advised that they attended large leaks within one day and 
smaller leaks within seven days. Poor weather in winter had led to some 
delays, but UU were catching up. £29m per year was spent on leakages, and 

Page 6



 
 

whilst resources were increased during the drought, that additional investment 
was not sustainable. 
 
It was highlighted that flooding from coastal sites was an issue for the 
Environment Agency. 
 
The committee were informed that reservoir levels were currently at 96% of 
the average level for the time of year, compared to 91% last year. It was 
noted that hosepipe bans in the North West were uncommon, with the last 
one before last year in 1996. 
 
The committee were advised that approximately 22% of the water supply was 
lost in leaks, which was half the figure in 1995. The target for the next few 
years, as agreed with the water regulator Ofwat, was for that figure to remain 
stable. It was explained that locating and repairing leaks becomes 
increasingly complex and expensive, with around 44,000 km of pipes, and 
many leaks not actually appearing as ground water, and even where that is 
the case, the leak itself may not be at the place where the water appears. UU 
said that customer research indicated that customers would accept occasional 
hosepipe bans in preference to the higher bills that would result from reducing 
leakage significantly. The committee felt the level of water lost through 
leakage was an area of 
[...]
d 
be beneficial for the Task Group to meet again in late 2011 to consider the 
outcomes of the further work on the aforementioned schemes. 
 
It was reported that two names of witnesses had been omitted from the 
original report of the Task Group. It was confirmed that this omission would be 
corrected.  
 
One Member expressed concern regarding the analysis of the Rawtenstall to 
Bury and Manchester scheme, and highlighted some areas that would benefit 
from further consideration. The Member requested that this scheme be moved 
up as a priority for further action by the County Council and requested that it 
be included in the recommendation. 
 
The committee felt that it would not be possible to change the task group’s 
findings on any individual scheme at present, but that a further opportunity to 
provide further evidence on all of the schemes should be offered at a later 
date. It was therefore suggested that recommendation iii) be amended to 
read: agrees to the Task Group meeting later in the year to consider the 
position on all the schemes under consideration. 
 
Whereupon it was: 
 
Resolved: That; 
 
i. The further recommendation of the task group: 

"That the schemes remain in the categories originally agreed, 

with the exception of the Colne to Skipton route, which should 

now become a priority for further action, in that the county 

council should seek further details of the Balfour Beatty model" 

be accepted; 

ii. The further recommendation of the Task Group be passed on to the 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport; 

iii. The Task Group should meet later in the year to consider the position 
on all the schemes under consideration. 

 
 

Page 8



 
 

Task Group Updates 
 
The Committee received an update on current task groups and their proposed 
completion dates.   
 
With regard to the Fylde Coast MAA Joint Scrutiny Working Group, it was 
suggested that, given the ending of the MAA agreement, there was no longer 
any requirement for such a working group and that the County Council should 
withdraw from it. This view was shared by the partner authorities. 
 
Resolved:  
 
i. That the update on existing task groups be noted 
ii. That the County Council withdraw from the Fylde Coast MAA Joint 

Scrutiny Working Group. 
 
 
Recent and Forthcoming Decisions 
 
The committee considered recent relevant decisions made and also 
forthcoming decisions including those set out in the current Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
Workplan 2010/11 
 
The workplan for the committee was presented for noting and comments. The 
Chair reminded the Committee that at the next meeting on 4th March they 
would receive a key report on crime and disorder and that a pre-meeting 
briefing had been arranged for 9am that morning for all Committee Members 
to attend. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that a pre-meeting briefing had been arranged for 9am on the 
morning of the next meeting of the committee which will be held on Friday 4 
March 2011 at County Hall, Preston. The Committee meeting will commence 
at 10am.  
 

 
I M Fisher 
County Secretary & Solicitor 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
February 2011 

Page 9



Page 10



 

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 4 March 2011 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Safer Lancashire  
Role and performance of Safer Lancashire Board in: 

• reducing crime and disorder  

• promoting community safety 
 
(Appendices A and B refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Colleen Martin, 01772 530690, Community Safety, Policy Unit, OCE 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report covers the role and performance of the Safer Lancashire Board and its 
Responsible Authorities, specifically focussing on anti-social behaviour and 
domestic violence.  It also identifies the priorities that have been set by the Safer 
Lancashire Board for the next three years.   
 
Key Points  
The Safer Lancashire Board (SLB) determines it priorities, actions and use of 
resources based on information provided in the annual Strategic Assessment, in 
consultation with all community safety partners and through public engagement.  
 
The production of a Community Safety Agreement (CSA) is a requirement for 
responsible authorities under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, as amended by the 
Police and Justice Act 2006.  
 
The purpose of the SLB is to help co-ordinate community safety related activity 
across the county and support cross-district working, identifying where value can be 
added by working on a multi-district or county level.   
 
The statutory responsibilities and those of the other responsible authorities are to: 

• Prevent and reduce crime and disorder, including anti-social behaviour and 
other behaviour adversely affecting the environment 

• Reduce the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances 

• Reduce re-offending 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the progress to date and comment on the activity of the Safer 

Lancashire Board in delivering the current Community Safety Agreement. 
 
2. To note the refresh of the Strategic Assessment and the areas of focus 
 identified by the Safer Lancashire Board for 2011-14.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 

 
Background and Advice 
 
On 27 March 2008, the former Communities and Partnerships Committee 
considered a report on the development of the first Lancashire Community 
Safety Agreement following legislative changes enacted by the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 (PJA).  It was resolved that the Committee endorsed the 
draft Community Safety Agreement and that they would receive exception 
reports on a six monthly basis on progress.  Following the Local Government 
Act 2007 and the expectation of a committee to scrutinise the work of the 
relevant partnership, this for Lancashire County Council, is the Safer 
Lancashire Board. 
 
Role of the Safer Lancashire Board 
 
The Safer Lancashire Board (SLB) was formed officially in
[...]
ducation and enforcement activity has continued to be supported and 
through targeting Lancashire has seen reductions in the number of deaths 
and injuries from accidents involving motorcycles and other two-wheeled 
powered vehicles. 

Page 13



 

• The SLB has contributed further resources to improve the provision and 
infrastructure for Automatic Number Plate Recognition across the county 
to ensure there are no gaps and that no community is put at risk. 

 
Priorities for 2011-2014  
 
The Committee will recall that under the provisions of regulations made under 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 as amended,  strategic assessments must 
be reviewed at least annually and the Community Safety Agreement delivery 
plan be amended as appropriate.  The county strategic assessment has been 
updated and previously circulated to the Committee.  The County Assessment 
integrates the assessments of the twelve district and two unitary areas as well 
as information from consultations and individual agencies.  At its away day on 
10 February 2011, the Safer Lancashire Board identified the following 
thematic areas for 2011-14:   
 

• Reduce alcohol and drug misuse  

• Reduce re-offending 

• Change attitudes and behaviours 

• Protect and support vulnerable people  
 
In achieving improved outcomes under these themes it is anticipated that 
activities will be better able to tackle the cross-cutting nature of community 
safety and reduce duplication by services.  
 
The Safer Lancashire Board has further improved its links with the 
Safeguarding Adults and Safeguarding Children Boards, Children's Trust and 
the developing Health and Well-Being board to again remove duplication and 
ensure services are targeted appropriately. 
 
A draft of the strategic assessment undertaken is attached at Appendix B for 
the Committee's information.  The delivery plan element of the Community 
Safety Agreement is currently being developed following the away day of the 
Board. 
 
In addition t
[...]
employment!rates!that!are!rising!

faster!than!the!UK!average.!
4
!There!is!no!direct!relationship!between!rising!

unemployment!and!crime!in!Lancashire!but!increasing!unemployment!and!rising!

inflation!will!deepen!social!deprivation,!widening!the!gap!between!affluent!and!less!

affluent!areas.!

Families,!regardless!of!their!make"up!are!probably!the!most!significant!influencing!

factor!on!its!members.!The!success!of!services!to!change!behaviour!and!improve!

outcomes!for!an!individual!member!will!often!be!determined!by!the!actions!and!

reactions!of!family!members.!Failure!to!understand!and!address!the!wider!needs!of!

the!family!will!often!undermine!efforts!to!improve!specific!outcomes,!leading!to!

frustration,!disengagement!and!ultimately!greater!costs!to!services!as!interventions!

are!repeated!or!families!are!escalated!up!the!continuum!of!need.!There!are!drivers,!

both!nationally!and!locally,!to!develop!'Total!Family'!approaches!through!the!

examination!and!adaptation!of!structures,!operational!procedures!and!workforce!

development!to!better!equip!services!to!deliver!around!the!needs!of!families,!both!

to!address!current!issues!and!to!build!resilience!against!future!need.!

Themes!
!

This!year!it!is!proposed!that!the!Safer!Lancashire!Board!develop!a!new!structure!for!

considering!issues!which!will!facilitate!cross"partnership!cooperation.!!This!new!

structure!will!encourage!an!outcome!focus.!!

!

The!vision!for!the!county!is!a!Safer!Lancashire!–!creating!a!place!where!people!are!

and!feel!safer.!Four!main!themes!have!been!identified!to!help!build!Safer!Lancashire.!

These!themes!are!shown!in!figure!1!below.!!

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
4
Lancashire!Profile!"!!http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/lancashireprofile/unemployment!

! Page 30



!

!

Figure!1!

!

Protect!and!support!vulnerable!people!–!increasing!the!resilience!of!individuals!and!

families!to!being!victimised!or!becoming!an!offender!and!protecting!those!who!are!

vulnerable.!

!

Change!attitudes!and!behaviours!–!only!by!changing!views!of!what!is!acceptable!

behaviour!can!Lancashire!be!made!a!safe!place!to!live!and!work.!Big!Society!is!about!

individuals!taking!responsibility!for!their!own!actions!and!the!partnership's!role!is!to!

empower!people!to!do!this.!

!

Reduce!alcohol!and!drug!misuse!–reducing!drug!and!alcohol!misuse!will!make!

Lancashire!both!a!healthier!and!safer!place.!

!

Reduce!reoffending!"!offenders!who!repeatedly!offend!or!commit!serious!violent!or!

sexual!crimes!need!to!be!closely!managed!in!order!to!keep!crime!rates!low!and!

ensure!that!Lancashire!is!a!safe!place!to!visit,!live!and!work.!!

!

It!is!recommended!that!the!Safer!Lancashire!Board!adopt!these!themes!as!the!over"

arching!priorities!for!activity!in!2011/12.!

!

Community!Safety!Issues!

Partnerships!have!identified!a!number!of!key!issues!for!the!county.!!These!issues!are!

cross"cutting!and!feed!into!the!four!main!themes.!These!are!outlined!in!figure!2!and!

discussed!in!more!detail!below.!

!

! Page 31



!

!
Figure!2!

!

Serious!Violent!Crime!

Issue!

21%!of!all!crime!is!violent!crime,!mainly!violence!against!the!person.!!Most!serious!

violent!crime!accounts!for!5%!of!all!violent!crime!and!comprises!homicides,!acts!

endangering!life,!grievous!bodily!harm!and!death!by!aggravated!vehicle!taking.!Most!

serious!violent!crime!in!Lancashire!is!higher!than!its!most!similar!family!group,!and!

reductions!are!relatively!small.!

Partnership!Concern?!

All!violent!crime!was!identified!as!a!priority!by!all!14!community!safety!partnerships;!

with!serious!violent!crime,!domestic!abuse!and!alcohol!related!violence!being!singled!

out!as!problem!areas.!Preston!specifically!identified!gun!and!knife!crime!reflecting!its!

city!status.!Blackpool,!Pendle!and!Preston!also!mentioned!organised!crime!groups,!

which!are!a!strategic!priority!for!the!police.!

Geographical!Extent!

Violent!crime!occurs!all!over!the!county,!but!Blackpool!and!Preston!ha
[...]
age 107



Appendix A 
 

Local Area Agreement LAA 
Lancashire Children's Trust Childrens Trust  
Joint Lancashire Transport Plan 2011-2021 JLTP  Final sign off by Cabinet due March 2011  
Community Safety Agreement CSA  
 
TOPICS ALREADY CONSIDERED 
July 2010 – Impact Gvt Spending Reductions on Lancashire County Council 
                    Youth Employment and Employability TG report 
Sept 2010 – Subsidised Bus Services and Concessionary Travel 
                     Highways Winter Maintenance 
Oct 2010 – Impact of Gvt's £6.2bn Savings requirement on the county council 
                   Private Children's Homes – task group established 
           Grit Bins 
                   Lancashire Museums Service TG report 
Nov 2010 -  After Care for children who have been looked after by the county council 
                     Road Safety for Children and Young People TG – Executive Response 
  Highways Winter Maintenance Service TG – Executive Response and Draft Plan 
Dec 2010 – Role of LCC in local economic development:  Economic Development Framework Strategy and LCDL 
Jan 2011 – Scrutiny of Budget Proposals 2011/12-2013/14 
                    Street-lighting – role and performance of county council 
Feb 2011 – United Utilites – Roadworks and TMA; water management infrastructure;  
                    Electricity North West - streetlighting 
 
TASK GROUPS 
Road Safety for Children and Young People – Completed 
Youth Employment and Employability – Completed (Executive Response delivered) 
Extending Use and Access to the Lancashire Museums Service (interim Exec Response given)  
Cross Boundary Looked After Children, "Who Cares?" – ongoing 
Budget Scrutiny 2011- (completed) 
  

P
age 108


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 February 2011
	4 Safer Lancashire
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 Task Group Updates
	Appendix A

	6 Recent and Forthcoming Decisions
	Appendix A

	7 Workplan 2010/11
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 4th March, 2011 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor John Shedwick (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Ellard 
S Chapman 
Mrs F Craig-Wilson 
C Crompton 
M Devaney 
Mrs J Hanson 
 

P Malpas 
D O'Toole 
Mrs L Oades 
P Steen 
D Westley 
B Winlow 
 

1. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
 

County Councillor P Steen declared a personal interest in item 4 – Safer 
Lancashire as the Chair of the Rossendale Community Safety Partnership. 
 
County Councillor S Chapman declared a personal interest in Item 4 – Safer 
Lancashire as a Director of the Lancashire Partnership Against Crime (LANPAC). 
 
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 February 2011 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2011 be 
confirmed and signed by the chair. 
 
3. Safer Lancashire 

 
Safer Lancashire 
 
The Chair welcomed Colleen Martin, Community Safety Manager, Lancashire 
County Council; Miranda Carruthers-Watt, Chief Executive, Lancashire Police 
Authority; and Assistant Chief Constable Stuart Williams, Lancashire 
Constabulary, to the meeting. 
 
Colleen Martin gave a brief introductory summary, noting that the Safer 
Lancashire Board (SLB) is a pan-Lancashire body, including areas covered by 
Blackpool and Blackburn with Darwen councils. Its role was to co-ordinate and 
enhance the activity of local Community Safety Partnerships, meaning that whilst 
this local level activity was important, it was not the subject of the report under 
consideration. 
 



 

2 

 

The principle aim of the paper was to look forward and seek member's views on 
the forward plan and future priorities, and to develop the action plan. 
 
The committee were advised that the SLB had taken a different approach to 
developing its priorities, identifying four themes, rather than specific crime types. 
These themes were deliberately broad to capture as much mainstream activity 
from all of the partners as possible.  
 
The themes identified were: 

• Reduce Alcohol and drug misuse 

• Reduce reoffending 

• Change attitudes and behaviours 

• Protect and Support vulnerable people 
 
It was hoped that this would help focus funding and engage a wider range of 
public and third sector organisations in recognising their contribution to the 
issues. 
 
A question was asked on priority-setting and whether it made sense for the SLB 
to publish a list of priorities as long as 28 items, grouped under 4 themes.  
Members commented that, in practice, this might instead give the impression that 
the SLB did not actually have a clear sense of what its priorities were.   
 
A brief summary of performance was provided, noting that the position in 
Lancashire was generally good, and the county remains a low crime area. 
 
The committee identified some key areas for questioning: Alcohol and Drug 
misuse; Domestic Violence; Anti Social Behaviour; PCSOs; reoffending 
 
Alcohol and drug misuse 
 
Members commented that there are a wide number of agencies who have been 
involved in addressing alcohol and drug problems, and queried how duplication of 
effort and dispersal of funding could be avoided. It was explained that an Alcohol 
Harm Reduction Strategy had been drawn up with all of the major partners to 
deal with this issue, whilst each concentrated on its core function. 
 
In response to a query about action taken in areas where it is known that drugs 
are being sold, ACC Williams advised that action is taken, and figures could be 
provided if required. However, the issue with drugs was only partly to do with 
enforcement action and that education and prevention work by partners was 
crucial.  
 
It was highlighted that much alcohol misuse happens within the home, with young 
people either obtaining alcohol from home to drink on the streets or getting drunk 
before going out. The committee were advised that work was ongoing with 
Trading Standards and the Young Peoples Service to address this, particularly 
focussing on changing parental attitudes. It was recognised that alcohol misuse 



 

3 

 

was closely linked to wider dysfunctionality, and that the council's "Total Family" 
approach would have an impact. 
 
Attention was drawn to the potential for councils to use licensing legislation to 
tackle the issue, and that this was something that featured strongly in the 
proposed legislation. 
 
In response to concerns raised about dealing with alcohol abuse in prisons, the 
committee were advised that a short sentence pilot was underway in Preston, in 
an attempt to deal with "revolving door" offenders by involving those agencies 
who provide support outside of prison during an offender's sentence. 
 
Domestic Abuse 
 
The committee queried provision for male victims of domestic violence. It was 
confirmed that, whilst many refuges are specifically designed for women. 
Services were available to men. The example of the Preston Women's Refuge 
was highlighted, as an organisation that, whilst not providing refuge 
accommodation, did offer services.  
 
On funding for Domestic Violence services, it was noted that there was a 
complex funding picture, and that confirmation was awaited on Supporting 
People funding, a bid made by the SLB and a number of individual bids from 
refuges and other service providers. 
 
Anti Social Behaviour 
 
The committee raised the concern that the reduction in the figures could be due 
to under-reporting caused by a view that the matter will not be taken seriously 
and won't be dealt with. In response, it was highlighted that tackling ASB did not 
solely depend on reports, but also on proactive neighbourhood policing. The 
figures indicated that ASB had reduced for the past two years, and that there was 
20% less criminal damage than last year. Several members, however, spoke of 
examples of non-reporting and felt this was a real challenge. 
 
The role of PCSOs was considered by the committee. Some members felt that it 
would be appropriate for PCSOs to be given more powers. It was confirmed that 
the Chief Constable and the Constabulary opposed this view, and were keen to 
highlight that PCSOs and police officers were different but complementary jobs. 
There could be a danger in PCSOs being seen as simply cheap police officers, 
which was not the approach supported by the police in Lancashire. It was noted 
that PCSOs in Lancashire had the minimum powers allowed in statute, and 
several members, whilst acknowledging the position of the police, felt that further 
powers being granted would not compromise the constabulary. 
 
The committee heard that tackling ASB was not simply a question of enforcement 
by police, but involved a range of different bodies, and, importantly, communities 
themselves. Tackling ASB required enforcement, but also education and 



 

4 

 

engineering. ASB was managed as a sub group of the SLB, with all members 
signed up to a set of minimum standards. 
Members raised the issue of illegally parked cars as an example of ASB. It was 
noted that this was now the responsibility of the council since decriminalisation, 
and that these views would be fed back to those responsible for the service. 
 
Reoffending 
 
The committee were advised that the Police Authority had received several 
reports on the effectiveness of restorative justice initiatives. Indications were that 
this was a very beneficial approach, with high visibility for the community and for 
keeping offenders out of the criminal justice system. There were some not in 
favour of the approach, notably in the judiciary, although generally the pilot 
schemes had demonstrated a positive effect. The committee also supported 
Community Payback schemes, where offenders carried out work in the 
community. 
 
It was noted that national figures indicated that 64% of people ASBOs reoffend. 
Figures for Lancashire were not available, but would be provided after the 
meeting. It was agreed that reoffending rates were high, but that this included 
small "technical" breaches as well as more serious ones. Responses need to be 
appropriate. The Constabulary continued to support their use as one method of 
dealing with crime and disorder. It was noted that Lancashire has significantly 
fewer ASBOs than other parts of the country. 
 
Integrated Offender management remained a priority for the SLB, noting that 
there was a need to have provision for offenders facing short prison sentences to 
prevent them becoming "revolving door" offenders.  
 
Resolved: That 
 
i. The refresh of the Strategic Assessment and the areas of focus identified 

by the Safer Lancashire Board for 2011-14 were noted 
ii. The comments made by the committee above are noted by the Safer 

Lancashire Board in delivering the current Community Safety Agreement. 
 
4. Task Group Updates 

 
The Committee received an update on current task groups and their proposed 
completion dates.   
 
Resolved: That the update on existing task groups be noted. 
 
5. Recent and Forthcoming Decisions 

 
The committee considered recent relevant decisions made and also forthcoming 
decisions including those set out in the current Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 



 

5 

 

 
6. Workplan 2010/11 

 
The workplan for the committee was presented for noting and comments. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
7. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee will be held on Friday 8 April 
at 10am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


